

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC2023-0095

Gustavo Bojorquez, etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

L.T. Case Nos.
2D20-3326;
2D20-3432;
2019-CA-006391

State of Florida, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

CLARK & MARTINO, P.A.

J. Daniel Clark
Florida Bar No. 106471
dclark@clarmartino.com
3407 W Kennedy Blvd
Tampa, FL 33609

**WAGNER McLAUGHLIN &
WHITTEMORE, P.A.**

**Jason K.
Whittemore**
Florida Bar No. 37256
jason@wagnerlaw.com
601 Bayshore Blvd.,
Ste. 910
Tampa, FL 33606

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No.
176631
bgowdy@appellate-
firm.com
Dimitrios A. Peteves
Florida Bar No. 123903
dpeteves@appellate-
firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Citationsiii

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 1

 a. Statement of facts 2

 b. Proceedings in the lower courts 5

Summary of Argument..... 11

Argument..... 13

Standard of review.13

Merits.13

I. Petitioners’ taxicab medallions were *private property* under the Takings Clause. 13

 A. Historically, legislative grants to private persons to operate, and profit from, modes of public transportation have been protected, compensable property rights, even though such rights did not exist independent of the positive law that created them.....14

 B. The medallions were private property because the legislature expressly created them to be private property, and the contrary arguments to override that legislative direction are unpersuasive.25

 1. The 2012 act—which provides the “existing rules or understandings”—plainly established the medallions as private property.25

 2. The majority’s and the State’s reasons for disregarding the 2012 act’s plain text lack merit.33

i. The medallions do not lose their status as protected property merely because the State created them.	33
ii. The medallions retain their status as property despite being subject to transfer and safety regulations.....	35
iii. The medallions have a right to exclude and are exclusive, but exclusivity is not a necessary element of property.	36
iv. The caselaw on which the majority relied is not persuasive.	40
C. The principle that one legislature cannot bind a subsequent one does not permit a subsequent legislature to enact an unconstitutional taking of property.	41
II. The State took the medallions	47
A. This Court may—and should—consider the issue of whether a taking occurred.	48
B. The 2017 legislature’s repeal of the 2012 act—which had granted property to Petitioners—was a classic taking or its equivalent.....	49
C. The State is responsible for the taking of Petitioners’ medallions, irrespective of the County’s failure to honor them.....	54
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Compliance	58
Certificate of Service	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Boonstra v. City of Chicago</i> , 574 N.E.2d 689 (Ill. Ct. App. 1991).....	32
<i>Brewster v. Hough</i> , 10 N.H. 138 (1839)	45
<i>Broward Cnty. v. Patel</i> , 641 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1994)	55
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	49
<i>Cent. Waterworks, Inc. v. Town of Century</i> , 754 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	20
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2007).....	48
<i>Checker Cab Operators, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 899 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 251 U.S. 32 (1919).....	20
<i>Conway v. Taylor’s Ex’r</i> , 66 U.S. 603 (1861).....	22-23
<i>Deggender v. Seattle Brewing & Malting Co.</i> , 83 P. 898 (Wash. 1906).....	29-30
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F. 3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Mid-Fla. Growers, Inc.</i> , 521 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1988).....	53

<i>Eighth Ave. Coach Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 35 N.E.2d 907 (N.Y. 1941).....	23
<i>Enfield Toll Bridge Co. v. Hartford & N. H. R. Co.</i> , 17 Conn. 40 (1845)	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810).....	40-46
<i>Garcia Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)	25-26
<i>Gibbs v. Drew</i> , 16 Fla. 147 (1877)	18
<i>Green v. Ivey</i> , 33 So. 711 (Fla. 1903).....	24, 37, 38
<i>Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 308 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>Holton v. H.J. Wilson Co.</i> , 482 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1986).....	55
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>In re Middletown & Harrisburg Tpk. Rd.</i> , 1903 WL 2552 (Pa. Quar. Sess. 1903)	46
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019).....	13
<i>Jubitz v. Gress</i> , 187 P. 1111 (Or. 1920).....	30-31
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	51
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	26

<i>Langdon v. Mayor of City of New York</i> , 31 N.E. 98 (N.Y. 1892)	22
<i>Leonard v. Baylen St. Wharf Co.</i> , 52 So. 718 (Fla. 1910).....	17-18
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	49
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 838 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	56
<i>McCray v. Chrucky</i> , 173 A.2d 39 (N.J. Essex Cnty. Ct. 1961).....	31, 32
<i>Memphis St. Ry. Co. v. Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 179 S.W. 635 (Tenn. 1915).....	23-24
<i>MH New Invs., LLC v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 76 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	36
<i>Mlinar v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 186 So. 3d 997 (Fla. 2016).....	13
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	19, 22
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023).....	44-45
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	14
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Palm Beach Cnty. v. Cove Club Invs. Ltd.</i> , 734 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1999).....	26
<i>Pembroke v. Peninsular Terminal Co.</i> , 146 So. 249 (Fla. 1933).....	22

<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	49
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	25
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	56
<i>Price v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 2008).....	48
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	18-19, 44, 51
<i>Proprietors of Piscataqua Bridge v. New Hampshire Bridge</i> , 7 N.H. 35 (1834)	20, 21, 27
<i>Puget Sound Traction, Light & Power Co. v. Grassmeyer</i> , 173 P. 504 (Wash. 1918).....	24
<i>Renthorp v. Bourg</i> , 4 Mart.(o.s.) 97 (La. 1816).....	42
<i>Rowe v. Colpoys</i> , 137 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1943)	29
<i>Rushmore State Bank v. Kurylas, Inc.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 649 (S.D. 1988).....	31
<i>Smith v. City of Osceola</i> , 159 N.W. 648 (Iowa 1916).....	20
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011).....	14
<i>State by Mattson v. Saugen</i> , 169 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. 1969)	31
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Fla. Ferry Co.</i> , 175 So. 811 (Fla. 1937).....	21

<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995).....	54-55
<i>Sullivan v. Lear</i> , 2 So. 846 (Fla. 1887).....	18
<i>Tatum Bros. Real Est. & Inv. Co. v. Watson</i> , 109 So. 623 (Fla. 1926).....	28
<i>Town of De Funiak Springs v. Perdue</i> , 68 So. 234 (Fla. 1915).....	56
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	28, 53
<i>United States v. Minnesota & N.W.R. Co.</i> , 1 Minn. 127 (1854)	43-45, 50-51
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	41, 42
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 Dall. 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	45, 51, 52
<i>Vill. of Tequesta v. Jupiter Inlet Corp.</i> , 371 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1979).....	28
<i>W. Coast Disposal Serv., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 143 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	19
<i>W. River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> , 47 U.S. 507 (1848).....	19
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	33
<i>Wichita Transp. Co. v. People's Taxicab Co.</i> , 34 P.2d 550 (Kan. 1934)	38

<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993).....	25
------------------------------------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	14, 51
Art. I, § 14, Fla. Const. (1838)	15
Art. I, § 14, Fla. Const. (1861)	15
Art. I, § 14, Fla. Const. (1865)	15
Art. X, § 6(a), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. XVI, § 29, Fla. Const. (1885).....	15
Declaration of Rights, § 8, Fla. Const. (1868).....	15
Declaration of Rights, § 12, Fla. Const. (1885).....	15
Pa. Const., Ch. 1, § 8 (1776).....	52

STATUTES

§ 125.01(1)(n), Fla. Stat. (2017)	4
§ 73.091, Fla. Stat. (2023).....	57
§ 73.092, Fla. Stat. (2023).....	57
§ 73.131, Fla. Stat. (2023).....	57

SESSION LAWS

Ch. 76-383, § 2(1) Laws of Fla.....	2
Ch. 83-423, Laws of Fla.	2
Ch. 2001-299, Laws of Fla.	2
Ch. 2012-247, Laws of Fla.	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 2017-198, Laws of Fla.	1, 4, 53

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.04558
Fla. R. App. P. 9.21058
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(f)54
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(f)54
Fla. R. App. P. 9.400(b)57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 John Lewis, *Law of Eminent Domain* (3d ed. 1909).....*passim*
1 Philip Nichols, *Law of Eminent Domain* (1917)20
1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*41
2 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 15-16, 28-29
3 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (3d ed. 1836). 15, 16
3 *Benthan’s Works* (1843)34
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)41
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)7, 27
Caleb Nelson, *Vested Rights, “Franchises,” and the Separation of Powers*, 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1429..... 17-19
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Cmty & Mil. Affs., CS/HB 891 (2012), Final Bill Analysis (May 9, 2012)..... 2
Jon W. Bruce et al., *The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land*..37
John Greil, *The Unfranchised Competitor Doctrine*, 66 Vill. L. Rev. 357 17, 29, 32, 38
John Martinez, *Government Takings* (Oct. 2020 ed.)50

John Moncrieff, 26 C.J. <i>Franchises</i> (1921).....	19, 24
Joseph Asbury Joyce, <i>Treatise on Franchises</i> (1909)	18, 20, 22
<i>Oxford Reference</i> , https://www.oxfordreference.com/display/10.1093/oi/authority. 20110803100504563 (last visited Sept. 22, 2023)	35
<i>Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary</i> (Deluxe 2d ed. 1983).....	36
